In order to better reflect the economic substance, the Company changed the presentation of the line

item Investments in its separate statement of financial position by separating it into distinct line items:

Loans to related parties and Investments in debt portfolios. The Company also changed the

presentation of the line item Borrowings, debt securities and leases by separating it into three distinct

line items: Secured borrowings, Debt securities and Lease liabilities.

In its separate statement of cash flows, the Company separated the line item Interest received and

paid on hedging instruments, presenting the respective amounts in separate line items: Interest

received on hedging instruments and Interest paid on hedging instruments.

The data originally reported in the published separate financial statements as at 30 September 2025,

31 December 2024 and 1 January 2024, and for the period from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024

has been restated to ensure comparability.

Effect of the change on the separate statement of financial position

PLN ‘000 30 Sep 2025

unaudited
Originally reported  change

30 Sep 2025
unaudited

Restated to ensure
comparability

Investments 1,416,717  (1,416,717) -

Loans to related parties -  1,382,904  1,382,904

Investments in debt portfolios -  33,813  33,813

PLN ‘000 31 Dec 2024

Originally reported  change
31 Dec 2024

Restated to ensure
comparability

Investments 1,617,901  (1,617,901) -

Loans to related parties -  1,585,407  1,585,407

Investments in debt portfolios -  32,494  32,494

PLN ‘000 1 Jan 2024

Originally reported  change
1 Jan 2024

Restated to ensure
comparability

Investments 1,432,518  (1,432,518) -

Loans to related parties -  1,400,771  1,400,771

Investments in debt portfolios -  31,747  31,747

Quarterly report – Interim condensed separate financial statements

15

PLN ‘000 30 Sep 2025
unaudited

Originally reported  change

30 Sep 2025
unaudited

Restated to ensure
comparability

Borrowings, other debt securities and leases 4,305,527  (4,305,527) -

Secured borrowings  -  771,482  771,482

Debt securities -  3,467,530  3,467,530

Lease liabilities -  66,515  66,515

PLN ‘000 31 Dec 2024

 Originally reported  change
31 Dec 2024

Restated to ensure
comparability

Borrowings, other debt securities and leases 3,706,354  (3,706,354) -

Secured borrowings  -  584,002  584,002

Debt securities -  3,109,702  3,109,702

Lease liabilities -  12,650  12,650

PLN ‘000 1 Jan 2024

Originally reported  change
1 Jan 2024

Restated to ensure
comparability

Borrowings, other debt securities and leases 3,265,472  (3,265,472) -

Secured borrowings  -  386,787  386,787

Debt securities -  2,851,202  2,851,202

Lease liabilities -  27,483  27,483

Effect of the change on the separate statement of cash flows

PLN ‘000 1 Jan–31 Dec 2024

Originally reported  change

1 Jan–31 Dec 2024
Restated to ensure

comparability

Interest paid and received on hedging instruments 83,565  (83,565) -

Interest received on hedging instruments -  119,292 119,292

Interest paid on hedging instruments -   (35,727)  (35,727)

PLN ‘000 1 Oct–31 Dec 2024

unaudited
Originally published  change

1 Oct–31 Dec 2024
unaudited

Restated to ensure
comparability

Interest paid and received on hedging instruments 18,983  (18,983) -

Interest received on hedging instruments -  29,732 29,732

Interest paid on hedging instruments -   (10,749)  (10,749)

 Quarterly report – Interim condensed separate financial statements

16

Amendments to existing standards and interpretations approved by the European Union but not yet effective and not yet applied by the Company

Standards and interpretations not
yet endorsed by the EU

Type of expected change in accounting policies

Possible effect on the financial
statements

Effective for periods
beginning on or after

Annual Improvements to IFRS